HIEETES
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION

Richmond, VYirginia
August 16, 1973

The monthly meeting of the State Highway Commission was
held at the Central Highuny Offfce 1n Richmond, ¥Yirginfa, on August 16,
1973, at 10 a.m. The Chairman, Mr. Douglas B. Fugate, presided.

Present: Messrs. Fugate, Crowe, Eakin, Fralin, Glass,
Hall, Landes and Roas.

Absent: Nr. Janmey.

The Chairman introduced Me. Horace 6. Fralin, lEpninted
by Governor Holton as Highway Commizsion Member from the Salem District,
repTacing Mr. Earl A, Fitzpatrick, whose term expired Juna 30, 1973,

On motion of Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Hall, minutes of
the meeting of June 21, 1973, were approved.

On motion of Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Hall, permits
{zsued from June 21, 1873, to August 15, 1973, Inclusive, as shown by
records of the Department, wars approvad.

Motion was mada by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Hall, that
cancellation of permite frrom June 21, 1973, to August 15, 1973, inclusiva,
as ghowm by records of the Depariment, be.approved. Motfon carried.

Mr. Charlas F. Miller, Highway Fersonnel Qtficer,
reported on actions befng taken to 1|ﬁ1amEnt recommendations contained
{n the Personnel Study Report of the Highway Commission.



8-16-73

Movad Mr. Em. EMMEI’. hj Mr. Hﬂ'l-
that the Cormission comfirm letter ballet action on bids recefved Juns 20,
1972, on tha following projects:

Allison Lane, Project UO00-125-181, C-801

Int. 11 (Lee Highway) - 0,003 Mi. €. Int. Peppers Farry Rd., Town of Pulaski.
Award of contract to Tow bfd:llr. H. T. 8owling, Inc., Dublin, Virginia,

Bid $2584,111.50
10% for engineering and additional work 26,411.15
Work by State Forces 2,640.00
Amount chargezble to project 233,163.00

Acct. Rec. Town of Pulaski - $43,974.39
$48,832.00 ta be provided for in future Urban Gonstruction Allpcations.

M111 Lane, Project L000-129-102, C-5601, B-601, B-§02

0.076 M. 5. Int. 17T & 480 - Int. 63 (Riverside Driva), City of Salam.
ﬁ“ﬁ' ?f contract to low hidder, Robertson Construction Company. Inc., Salem,
"Arginia.

Conatruction Right of

Bid LR, .
10E for anginesring and additional work 22 004.02 1.00
Work by State Forces 2,590.00

Flagging 294.00

Amount chargeable to Ernjact 245,23 .00

Acct, Rec, Lity of Sa $36,785 .84

$33,953.00 to ba provided for in Future Urban Construction Allocations.

Routs 17, Prolect 6017-059-102, C-502; 6017-028-106, C-K

6.431 M. 5. Middlesex-Essax C. L. - 4.079 Mt, N. Middlesex-Essax . L.,
Middiesex & Essax Counties, Mward of contract to Tow bidder, Mega Contractors,
Inc., Richmond, ¥irginia,

Construction Right of W

Bid o107 3. sI00,
10X for engineering and additional work 276,734 .36 2,435.00
Wark by State Forces 16,915.65
Right of Way 793,000.00
UtiTities 45,100.00
.hnunt charg;ahle to project 3,926,083.00

$3.508,4158.00 to ba provided for in 1973-74 & Subsequent Years' Primary

Canstruction Allocations.



8~-16-73

Route 17, Project 0017-124-103, C-501, B-601

0.062 M. W. Int. Carpey St. - 0.030 Mi, W. Int, Shenandoah St., City of
Porismouth. . Award of contract ta low bidder, Mclean Contracting Company,
Baltimgre, Maryland.

Construction Bight of W

Bid 5 . . 0.0
10% for engineering and additTonal work IrEEB.II.'IH.EI:! 1n.'.4uu.un
Kork by Stats Forces 3,558.00
Ampunt chargeable to project 2,957,002.00

Acct, Ree. City of Portsmouth - $481,390.22
Acct. Rec. C & P Telaphong Co. - $5%,400,00
$2,416,212.00 to be provided far in future Urban Constructian Allocetions.

Route 29, Project 0029-118-105, Ca501

Int. Majn St. - 0,374 M1, 5. Int. Mards Rd., City of Lynchburg. Award of
contract to Tow bidder, Khitmyer Brothers, Inc,, Charlottesville, ¥irginia.

Bid $515,5956.60 -
10% for engineering and additicnal work 51,595.66
Work by State Forces 3,634.00
Mount chargeable to project £71,186.00

Acct. Rec. City of Lynchburg - $90,204.27
$480,982.00 ta be provided for ¥n future Urban Construction Allocations,

Route 88, Projact 0088-127-101, C-501, B-601, B-602, B-&603, B-605, B-506

0.017T M1. S, Idlewood Ave. {Near McCloy S5t.) - 0,014 Mi, E. Int. Meadow St.,
City of Richmond. Award of contract to low bidder, The Lane Construction
Corporation, Meriden. fonnacticut.

Construction Right of W

n*'d ) ] | ] [ ] [] [ ]
10% for enginesring amd additional work 1,300,562.23 80,814.40
Work by State Forces 26 ,950. 00

Amount chargeable to Elru.']ect 1&,222,093.00

pl-cﬂt. R‘“l Ri"lhi - s ,ﬂﬂ.zza.ﬁ'[

Ml:t- Rm- c l P T.1Ea - $l4|ﬁ£3p35
Acct. Rec. VEPCO - $3,989.70
$11,786,911.00 to be provided for in future Urban Construction Allocatians.



B-16-73

Route 415, Project 0419-129-106, C-502, B-802; 0149-080-104, C-501

Int. Rte. 17 in Salem - 0.055 Mi. N. Int, 221, City of Salem & Reanoke County.
Award of contract to Tow bidder, Branch 3 Assoclates, Inc., Roanoka, ¥irginia.

Bid $1.990.330.20
10% for enginesring and add{itional work 193,833,802
Hurk by State Forces 13,310.00
?ht nf Way {Rural) 10,000, 00
lities [Rural) 4,500,600
Armunt chargalme to roje:t 2,225,973.00
Acct. Rec, City of Saiem - $131,556.96

$20,329.00 to ba provided far in 1973-74 Urban Construction Allocations.
ﬂ 3au.?ar.uu to be provided for in 1973-74 & 1974-75 Primry Comstruction
ocations.

Routa 460, Project D460-150-104, ¢-5Q1

Int. College Ave. - Country Club Lane, Town of Blacksburg. Award of contract
to low bidder, Bryant Electric Company, Inc., High Point, Merth Carclina.

Bid $63,797.00
10% for sngineering and additional work 6,379.70
Work by State Forces 280.00
Amount chargaable to project 70,457 .00

Acct. Rec. Town of Blacksburg - $10,568.50
R 605, Project O505-0114=-A68-001; «185
Bridge and Approaches David Creek. Appomettox amd Buckingham Counties. Award

ﬂ cgn%rnnt ta low bidder, W1kins Construction Company, Inc., Amherst,
rginfa.

Bld $195,590.45
10X for enginearing and additional work 19.959.04
Work by State Forces 194.00
UtiTities 635.27
Amount chargeable to project 220,43%9.00

gﬂigﬂ 0 te be provided from Extraordinary Stﬂl"ll Damags Funds - Buckinghem
]

Routs 608, Pr i 24-112, C-501

Int. 613 - 0,448 M1, 5, Int. 6§13, Curberiand l.‘.nu‘.iz Award of contract to
Tow bidder, WiTkins Construction Compeny, Inc., arst, Virginia,

Bid $219,990.98
10% for engineering and additional work 21,990.09
Utilities 433.30
Amount chargeable to project 242.,423.00

$172,000.00 to be provided for fn 1973-74 & Suh-uqu:nt Years' Budgets.



8-16-73

Routa 616 act 081 m1kd, C-BOT

Int. 60 - 2,650 Mf. W, Int. 60, Amherst County. Award of contract to low
bidder, Moore Brothers Company, Inc., Verona, Virginia,

Bid $7135,025.30
10% for angineering and additional work 13,602.53
Amount chargeable to projsct 149,628.00

$143,628.00 to be provided for in 1973-74 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.
Routs 617, Project 0B17-022-114, C-501, ¢-502, C-504, B-515

Orainage Structures & Approsches over Barbours Creek, Craig County. Award
3: u?n}:uct to low bidder, WH1kins Construction Company, Inc., Amherst,
rginfa.

BTd ' $139,0895.01
108 for engineering and additional work 13,989.50
Amount chargeahle to project 153,885.00

$153,315.00 to be provided for in 1973-74 & Subsequent Years' Budgets .

Route 643, Project 0543-061~171, C-501

Int. 58 - Int. G45, City of Nansemond, Award of contract to low hidder,
The Blair Brothers, Inc., Suffolk, Virginia.

Bid. $43,962.00
10X for enginesring and additiona) work 4,398.20
Amount chargeabhte to Bect i8,380.00

ro]
$48,380.00 to be prw?dnd for in 197374 & Suh:équunt Years' Budgets.

Route 644, Projact 0644-012-134, C-501, B-612

0.067 Mi. 5. Int. Exist. 680 - 0.2656 M. N. Int. Exist. 680, Brunswick County.
Award of contract to low bidder, H. W. Cartar Construction Co., Inc.,
Chase City, Yirginia.

Bid $180,959.50
102 for anginearing and additional work 18,095,95
Ut11{ties 38.07
RafTroad 3,464,63
Flagging 4,235.38
Amount chargeable to project 207,105.00

mt- Rul " l HI RR - ﬂ‘.m.uu
$126,000.00 to be provided far in 1973-74 & Subsequent Years' Budgats.



8-16-73

Route 680, Project 0680-062-AGE-110; AG6-0B2

Bridge & Approaches over Tys River, Helson County. Award of contract tic
Tow bidder, Wilkins Construction Company, Inc., Amherst, ¥irginfa.

Bid §157,418.64
10% for snginearing and additiomal wark 15,741.86
Work by State Forces 280.00
Amount chargeable to project 173,441.00

$173,441.00 to be provided from Extraordinary Storm Damage Funds - Nalson
County.

Route 692, Project 0692-012-136, C-501

Int, 46 - Int. 611, Brunswick County. Award of contract to Tow bidder,
J. H, Lee & Sens, Ing., Courtland, ¥irginia,

Bid $116,308.70
10% for engineering and 2dditional work 11,620.87
Util11ties 1,629.95
Anount chargeable to project 129,570.00

$80,000.00 to be provided for 1n 1973-74 Budgat.

Route 720, Project 0720-007-158, C-501, B-636; 0720-132-101, C-50]

0.11% M{, W, Int, 812 - 0,062 M{. E. WCL Staunton, City of Staunton and
Augusta County, Award of contract to low bidder, Plecker Brothers, Inc.,
Millbora, Virginia.

Bid $263,140,59
105 for enginesring and additionmal work 28,314.05
Ut1T1ties 8,916.586
Aount chargeahla to project 320,416.00

Acct. Rec. City of Staunton - $10,.13B.18
$264 ,000.00 to be provided for in 1973-74 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 729, Project 0729-002-132, C-501, B-618

Int, 260 - Int, 732, Albemarle County. Award of coniract to low bidder,
Fairfield Bridge Company, Inc., Staunton, ¥irginia,

Bid $530,540.95
102 for engineering and additional work 53,064.09
Utilities ' 5,063.31
Amount chargeable to project 588,648.00

$532,000.00 to be provided for in 1973-74 & Subseguent Years' Budgats.



g-16-73

Route 877, Praject 0877-038-179, C-501, C-502

Int. 58 - 4.867 M. N. Int. 58, Grayson County. Award of contract to low
bidder, Thompson-Arthur Paving Company, Danville, ¥irginia.

Bid $303,649.34
10% for engineering and additional work 30,364.93
Amoynt chargeable to project 334 ,014.00

Acct. Rec. Dept. of Conservation & Economic Development =
Dept, of Parks - $101,387.00
$52.627.00 to be provided for 1n future Recreational Access Reserve Funds.

Routes 123 4 243, Project 5506-153-10], C-50)

Int. Beulah Rd. - Int. Lawyers Rd. and Int. of Nutley Rd, & Courthousa Rd.,
Town of Vienma. PAward of contract to Tow bidder, Bryant ETectric Company,
Inc., High Point, North Cerolina,

Bid $78,224.00
0% for engineering and additional work 7.,822.40
Work by State Forces 280,00
-Amount chargeable to project - 86,326.00

Acct. Rec. Town of ¥ienma - §$12,948.96
$73,377,00 +o be provided for in future Urban Construction Allocations.

Routes 1 and 301, Project 5508-106-101, C-501

Tmi:ﬂe Ave, = Hamilton Avae., City of Colonfal Heights., Award of contract to
Tow bidder, Broadway Mafntemance Corp., Philadelphia, Parnsylvania.

Bid $46,613.00

108 for enginsering and additional work 4,661.30

Work by State Forces 280.00

Amount cha bie to project 51,554.00

Acct. Rec. City of Colonial Halghts - $7,733.15

$43,821.00 to ba provided for in future Urban Construction AlTocations.

5-8071: 0095-964-105, $-901; 0095-964-106,
o v, S=0

o4

Interstate Motorist Service Slﬂﬁ = North Carolfpa State Line - District

of Columbia Line, Suffolk, Ri » Fredericksburg and Culpeper Districts.

#rgmﬂ contract to low bidder, ¥hitmyer Brothers, Inc., Charlottesville,
rainia,

Eld $297,053.10
10% for enginaaring and additional work 29,705.31
Work by State Forces 20,200.00
Mmount chargeable to project 347 .658.00

$188,361.00 to be provided for in futurse Interstate Construction Allocations.



8-18-73

Route 679, Project BR-13-73

Repairs to Bridge over B1, Rockingham County. Award of contract o Tow
kidder, Lanford Brothers Company. Inc.. Roanoka, ¥irginia.

Bid $32,505.00
10X for engineering and add{tfonal work 3,250.50
Amount chargeable to project 35,756.00

Acct. Rec. #0224-8127 Frankta Wallece Gayhart - $35,756,00
Project 5CR=-1=-73
Ramoval & Replacement of Conc. Curb & Gutter, Entrances & Sidewalks, Yarfous

Streets and Roads, ArTington and Fairfax Counties, Award of contract to Tow
bidder, Sidney R, Johnston, Inc., Arlington, ¥irginfa.

Bid $470,528.75
10% for enginearing and additional work 47,062 .87
Amount chargeabla to project 517 ,582.00

To be financed from Fairfax County Secondary Maintenance and Arlington County
Primary Replacement Funds.

Routes 29, 50, 234, 828, 606 3 602, Project TSP-3-73

S1te Preparation Work for Future Traffic Signal - Various Routes, Fairfax and
Prince Wi111am Countles. Award of contract to low bidder, Electrical
Contracting Company, Inc., Falls Church, ¥irginia.

Bid $12.581.00
10% for angineering and additional work 1,258.10
Amount chargeable to project 13,839.00
MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Mr. Crowa, seconded by Mr. Hall,

that the Commfssfon confirm letter ballot actien rejacting bids recelved
June 20, 1973, on the following projects, and authorize readvertfsement of
theza projects:

Route 13, Project §073-061-105, C-501, C-502; 6013-131-101, C-501

2.962 M1. N. of WCL Chesapeake - 1,592 M, E. of ECL Nansemond, Citles of
Nansemond & Chesapeake. Low bid - 26.1% over estimate.

Route 33, Project 6033-029-101, €-506

2.614 M. E. Greama-Rockingham C. L. - 0.067 M. E. Greene—Rockingham C. L.,
Grasne County, Low bid - 132.9% over sstimate.




8-16-73

Routas 58 & 221, Project 0058-113-103, G-501

0,105 M1. ¥. Int. Glendale Rd. - D.062 M{, E. Int. Country Club Lane Leaft,
City of Galax. Low bid - 24.6% over estimate,

Routes 17 & 58, Project 0p58-124-103, C-501; 0017-124-104, C-501

Int, Churchland Bivd, & High St.; Int. Portsmouth Blvd., Airline Blvd. &
Turnpike Rd., City of Portsmouth. Low bid - 42% over estimate.

Route 651, Project 0651-029-203, C-50

u.fmz Mi. E. Int. 652 - 0.491 M1, E. Int. 852, Fairfax County. Low bid -
23.5% over estimate.

Route 710, Project 0710-096-159, C-301
Int. 656 - W.C.L. Wythevilla, Nythe County. Low bfd - 17.4% aver estimate.

’d

Route 832, Project 0882-044-AG7-010; 012

Flood Damage Restoration - Setween Routes 1122 & 108, Hemry County, Low bid -
56.1% over estimate.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by My, 6lass,
that

WHEREAS, 1t 15 estimated that the toll revenues collected by
the Hampton Roads Bridge Tumnel, James River Bridge, York River Bridge, and
the Rappehannock River Bridge will be sufficlent to glear the {ndebtedness
:'I:;?gted I:l,r the State of ¥irginia Toll Revenue Bords (Serias 1954}, in late

s @n

WHEREAS, at the pofnt in time when thig occurs, tolls will be
removed from thoss facilities, and

WHEREAS, the employees used to collect and administer these
o115 will becoma axcess to the needs of those fac{lities; 1t dbecomes
necessary to establish a system of severance banefits to compensate those
employees not retained or transferred Tnto other positions.



8-16-73

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYEDR, that severance benefits
will be awarded to thosa smployess affected {n accordance with the
following provisions:

A. EMPLOYEE ELIGIBELITY

An amployee of record, who at the time of termfnation of the
faci11ties has been regularly uu;luyad for 30 days or longer, and who is
separated from State service or 1s required to accept early retirenent;
or 15 transferrad to apathar jJob in State service 3t 2 lesser rate of pay;
any of which is a consequence of the cessation of tolls, will be paid
separation pay, providing:

(1) The employee s not already receiving a State retirement
allcwance.

(2) The emplayee has not declined to accept other State ewployment
within a reasonable commuting distance at a rate of pay equal to or sxceeding
his final rate of pay with the facility.

B, EMPLOYEES SEPARATED OR REQUIRED 70 ACCEPT REDUCED
RETIREMENT BRENEFITS

These employees will receive a Tunp sum payment of severance pay
in the full mmount as computed following the procedures outlined below.

€. SEVERANCE PAY

This will be based upon the amployes's final compensation, and
computed as follows:

For service of -

1) 1 month but less than 2; T week's credit,

2) 2 months but 1ess than 3; 2 weeks" credit.

i) 3 months but less than 6; 3 weeks' credit.

4) & months but less than 9; 4 weeks' credit.

5) 9 months but less than 12; 5 wesks' cradit.

6) 12 months, 5 weeks' credit, plus 1 wesk for each 6 months or

fraction theraof heyond 12,
(7} Multiply the number of weeks' credit timas tha weekly salary,



8=16-73

D. ' EMPLOYEE TRANSFERRED AT A LESSER RATE OF PAY

An smployee transferred to another job 4n State service at a lesser
rate of pay shall receive reduced severance pay in accordanca with this
formula: full severance pay times the percentige of reduction 1n pay.

Example:

LD _PAY HIE%S MEW PAY x FULL SEVERANCE PAY = REHIJEEEA?EHERHHEE

E. OTHER BEREFITS

The severance pay outlined fn this resolution {5 Tn addition to
such other normal payments due the employea as a result of State service.

MOTION CARRIED

X Moved by Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr, Roos,
that

WHEREAS, Route 208 1n Spotsylvania County has been 21tered
and reconstructad as shown on plans for Project 0Z20B=054-107, ¥=008, and

WHEREAS, one section of the old road 15 no longer necessary
a5 4 public road, the new road serving the same citizens as the old, and one
section of the old road is to ba transferred to the Sscondary System.

HOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant tc Section 33.1-
148 of the Coda of Virginia of 1950, a: amended, C.216 mile of the nld
Tocation of Route 208, shown in blue and designated as Section 2 on the plat
dated March 8, 1972, Project 0208-054-107, ¥-008, be abandoned 25 a part of
the State Highway System, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Saction 33,71-38 of
the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.208 mile of the old location of
Route 208, shown 1n purple and designated as Section 1 on the plat and
project referred to hereinabove, be transferred from the Primary System to
the Seccndary System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED



f~18-73

that Moved by Mr. Eakin. seconded by Mr, Roos,
2

WHEREAS, Routa 208 1n Louyisa County has been altersd and
reconstructed as shown on plams for Project (0208-054-107, V-008; and

WHEREAS, one section of the old road 13 no Tonger necessary
i3 2 public road, the new voad sarving the same citizens az the ¢ld, and
one section of the old road s no longer nacessary for purposes of the
Stata Highway System.

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-148 of tha Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amanded, 0.47 mile of the old
Tocatfon of Route 208, shown 1n blue and designated as Sectfon 2 on the
plat dated March B, 1972, Project 0208-054-107, ¥-DU8, be abandoned as a
part of the State Highway System; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that pursuyant to Saction 33.1-144
of the Code of Yirginfa of 1950, as emendad, 0.26 mile of the old location
of Routs 208, shown in yellow and designated zs Sectiocn 1 on the plst and
project referrsd to harsinabove, be discontinued as a part of the State

MOTION CARRIED

: Moved by Mr. Crowe, saconded by Mr. Hall,
that the Comission rescind actfon a ing award of contract on the
following project and confirm lattar ballot action approving award of
contract to tha sacend lowest bidder, The Hudson Maintenance Corp., Long
IsTand l‘.ﬂ:,r. New York, since the first Towest bidder, Scordos Painting
Company, Cleveland, Ghio, declined to sign the contract.

Yarious Routes, Project P-5-73

Claaning and Pafnting Bridge Structural Steel, Yarious Locations, Suffolk
District. Award of contract to low bidder, The Hudson Maintenance Corp.,
Long Island City, Mew York,

Bid $109,300.00
10X for anginsering and additiomal work 10,530.00
Mnount chargeable t0 projact 120,230,00

Ta ba financed from Suffolk Mstrict Interstate & Primary Maintenance Funds.
MOTICK CARRIED



B-16-73

Moved by Mr. Raoos, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, in actordanca with the statutes of the Conmonwealth
of Virginia and Highay Commission policies, a lTocation and desfgn public
hearing was held in the Town of Urbanna Firshousa on March 15, 1973, at
10:00 a.m., for the purposa of considering the ?rmnsad improvement of
Roytas T=1001, T-1 and T=1005, from 0.004 mile north of the intarsection
of Routa 227 2\'11' infa Strest) to 0.003 mile south of the intersection of
Royta T-1007 T% or Avenue} fn the Town of Urbanna {MiddTesex County),
Stats Project 1001-316-108, C-501, and

WHEREAS, propar motice was given in advance and all those
present were given 3 full ppportunity to express their opinions and
recomendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and their
stataments being duly recorded, and

: ~ WHEREAS, the economic, social and snvirommental effects of
the proposed project have besn examfned and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed,

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that tha location and major
design fuatures of this project be approved 1n sccordance with the plan as
B"ﬂl’m!‘-‘l and presentad at the said Jocation and design public hearing by the

apartment's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crowe, sacondad by Mr. Roos,
that

WHEREAS, 1n sccordance with the statutes of the Commormealth
of Wryginis and Higiway Comnission policies. a Tocation and desfgn public
haaring was held in the Sandston Memorial Recreation Center, Sandston,
¥irginia, on June 5, 1973, at 10:00 a.m., for the purpose of conaidering the
grnpnud {wprovement of Route 33 from the intersection of New Avenue to the
I:HE;'“::I“ of Afrport Orive in Henrico County, State Project 0033-043-107,

- 3 .

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all thosa
prasent wers given a full gpnrtunna to express thefr opfnioms and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed project as prasented, amd their state-
sents being duly recorded, and



8-16-73

WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirommental effecis of
the prn?nsad project have baen axamined and given prnﬁnr consideration, and
this evidenca, along with a1) other, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the locatfcn and major
design features of this project be sppraoved {n accordance with the plan as
praposed and pressfited at the sajd Tocation and design public hearing by
tha ODepartment's engineers.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr, Eakin, geconded by Mr, Hall,
that

WHEREAS, Tn accordance with tha statutes of the Commomnwealth
of Virginia and Highway Commission policies, a location and desig:upubﬁc
hearing was held 1n the Unionville Elementary Scheol Tocated on Route 522
near the intersection of Route 20 on June §, 1973, at 7:30 p.m., for the
P.lrpmt of considering the proposed improvement of Route {Meges Road)

rom 0.001 mile wast of the intersection of Route 651 (Barron Road} to
0.680 mile wast of the intersection of Routa 6561 (Barron Road} 1n Orange
County, State Project 0624-068-135, C-501, B-518, and :

WHEREAS, propar notice was given in advance and a1l those
prasent wera given a full cpportunity to express their opinions and recam-
mendations for or against the proposed project ms presented, and their
statemants being duly recorded, snd

WHEREAS, the economic, socfal and envirormental effects of
tha proposed act have besn examined and givan proper consideratfon, nd
this svidence, along with all cther, has baan carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the locatfon and major
dasign features of this project be appraved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presenied at the sefd Tocation and design publfc hearing by tha
Department's engineers.

MOTION CARRLED



8-15-73

ehat Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr, Roos,
1

WHEREAS, with vaspect to completed construction on L. S.
Route 460 in Tazewell County between Codar Bluff and Richlands, 1t 15
deaned necassary to add to the Primary System the section of the new locatian
and to retain the present location of U. 5. Route 460 between paints of
Euterse":tinn with tha new location for designation as U. S. Business Route
:

WHEREAS, tha U. 5. Route Numbaring Committes of AASHO has
hergtofore given appravael for numbering the new Tocation as U. 5. Route 460;
also for present U. 5. Routa 460 to carry a Buginess Route desfgnation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thai undar authority of
Sections 33,1-34 and 33,1-29 of the 1950 Code of ¥irginia. 85 awended, the
new construction of U, 5. Route 460, h:ﬂ‘lnﬂing at the intersection of
resent UU. 5. Route 460 in Richlands and extending easteriy 4.10 siles tp
ts intersectifon with U. 5. Route 4560 {n Cedar Bluff, be added to the
Primary System of Highways and 1ts designation be U. 5. Route 460 without
the word "bypass"; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that existing U. 5. Route 460 between
pints of {ntarsection with the new Tocation, ba designated as U, §. Route 460-
uginess, Tength £.45 miles.

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by  Mr, Roos, seconded by Mr. Landes,
a

WHEREAS, Interstate Route 195 has heretofore been officially
adopted for 1ts designation 1n the Richmond Metropolitan area, and

WHEREAS, the route number ascigmeent 1s confused with present
State Route 195 by the duplicated routa numberg,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that existing State Primary
Route 195 in Southampton County, beginning at the intersection of Route 35
in Boykins and extending southwestarly vig Branchwille to the North Carolina
State Line, be renumbered to cerry naw Route number 185, Yirginia and North
g:ru}‘lnl are in mutual agreement with the renumbering amd coordinatfon of
gning.

MOTION CARRIED



8-16-73

that Moved by Mr, Glass, secondled by Mr. Landes.

WHEREAS, in accordanca with the statutes of the Commonwealth
of Virginia and Highway Comnission policles, a location and de:i?n pubiic
hearing was held in tha Arvonfa Elementary School, Arvonia, Virginia, on
June 11, 1973, at 7:00 p.m., for the qurpnsa of considering the proposad
improvemant of Route 15 from 5.566 miles south of Buckinghaw-Fluvanna County
Line to 0.090 mile south of the Buckingham-Fluyanna County Line in Buckingham
County, State Project 0015-014-104, C-502, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and all those
present ware given a4 full opportunity to express thelr opinfons and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed profect as presénted, and their
statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the econowic, social and environmental effects of
the proposed projact have been examined and given propsr consideration, and
this evidence, along with all other, has besn carefully reviewad,

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tocatfon and major
design features of this profect be approved 1n accordance with the plan a3
gfh:pmed and presented at the sald location and desfgn public hearing by

Dapartmant's enginaers.

MOTION CARRIED

Movad by  Mr, Eakin, seconded by Mr, Hoos,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 = Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, 2 location and
design public hearing was held n the Lubber Run Recreational Canter,

300 North Park Drive, Arlington, ¥irginia, on May 2, 1973, at B:00 p.m.,
for the purpose of considering the proposed Tmprovemant of Route 50
(Ar1ington Boulevard) from 0.266 mile sast of the intersaction of George
Masen Urive to 0.239 mfle west of the intersaction of Gecrge Mason Drive in
%r;;ggfgr; Euugty. State Prpjact 0050-000-109, C-507, B-505; Federal Project
- 3 an

WHEREAS, propar notice was givan {n advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and recom-
wandations for or againat the proposed project as presented, and their
statenents being duly recorded, and



8-16-73

WHEREAS, the sconomic, social and environmental effects of
the pmgased project have baen exzmined and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, aleng with a1l other, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tocation and major
design features of this project be appreved 1n accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the sald loacatien and destgn public hearing by
the Depariment's engineers, anended to ute a concrete median barrier in
Teu of a §' ralsed median.

MOTION CARRIED

i Moved by MWr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Landes,
at

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the Comomwealth
of Virginte and Highway Comnission policies, a location and design public
hearing was held 1n the St. John's Church Tpcated on Route 50% naar the
southarn ehd of the praject on May 9, 1973, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose
of considaring the proposed fmprovement of Route 605 from 0.134 ®ile north
-of the intersection of Houts 607 to {,5564 mile north of the intersection of
Engut? ED:d {Warner Road) in Charles City County, State Project D605-018-115,

- g

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and alt thosa
present were given 8 full o unity to express their opinions and recom-
wendetions for or against the proposed project as presented, and their state-
tents being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the econamic, social and envivonmental effects of
the proposed project have besn examined and given proper cons{deration, and
this evidence, along with a11 other, has been carefully reviewed,

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE LT RESQOLVED, that the Tocation and major
dasign features of this project be approved 1n accordance with the plan as
proposed &nd presented at the said Tocation and design public hearing by
the Depariment's engineers.

HOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Glass,
d

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, Unfted States Code, and PPM 20-8, a location and design
public hearing was held §n the Wi11lamsburg-James City County Courthousa,
Wili{amsburg, Virginia. on June 1%, 1973, at 7:00 p.m., for the purpose of
considering the proposed improvement of Routes 6§15 and 681 from 0.014 mile
narth of the intersection of Route 31 to 0,080 wile west of the intersection
of Route 613 1n James City County, State Projects 0616-047-119, C-501;
0681=047-1201, C-501; Federal Project 5-1647{ }, and



B-16-73

WHEREAS, gmper notice was given in advance and all those
present wera gliven a full opportunity to axpress their opinfons and
recanmendations for or againsi the proposed projects as pregented, and
thair stataments being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirormental effects of
the proposed projects have been axaminad and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with all other, has besn carefully reviewsd.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tocation and majar
design features of these projects ba approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and prasented at the said locatfon and design public hearing by
tha Department's engineers.

HOTIOK CARRIED

Mavaed by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that the Commission conf{rm letter ballot action on bids received July 18,
1973, on the following projects:
Front 35 Project UOD0-102-102, C-601

State Street - 0.059 M1, N. Int, Curberlamd Strest, City of Bristol. Award
of contract to low bidder, A. R, Coffey & Sons, Inc., Buchanan, ¥irginfa.

Bid- $133,473.50
10X for engineering and additional work 13,347.35
Mount chargeable to project 145 ,821.00

Acct. Ree. City of Bristol - $22,023.12

Norview Avenue, Projact 1K)00-122-110, 6-302, B-60S

0.518 Mi. E. MiTitary Highway ~ 0.713 Mi. E. Military Nig . City of
H:brfn'lt. Award of contract to low bidder, Peter Klew{t Sons' Company, Omaha,
Habraska.

Canstruction Right of
Bid TR e

10% for engineering amd additional work "158.591.10 5.800.00
Work by State Forces 280.00
Amount, chargesble to project 1,812,982.00

fect. Rac. G & P Telephope Company - $44,000.00

Acct. Ree. Vapco Shars - $3,300.00

Acct. Re¢. Norfolk Port & Industrial Authority - $16,500.00

Acct. Rec. City of Norfolk - $262,377.32

$391,121.00 to ba provided for {n future Urban Construction Allocations.



8-16-73

Indfan River Road, Project UDOD-13T1-101, €-501, B-601

0,708 M1. E. ECL Norfolk - 0.949 Mi. E. ECL Norfolk, City of Chesapeake.
ﬂnr? 1;1' contract to low bidder, Tidewater Construction Corp.. Norfaolk,
rginfa.

Construction Right of W

Hid - ¥ - ¥
10% for engineering and additional work 182,058.18 10,332.96
Work by Stats Forces 17,000.0C

Amount. chargeable to project 2,133,303.00

Acct, Rec, City of Chasapeake - $317,819.52
Acct. Rec, C & P Telephone Company - $34,936,27
Acct. Rec. Vepco - $19,335.80

Route 13, Project 6013-081-105, C- 2: E013-131=101, C=507
2,962 M1, W, of WCL Chesapeake - 1,592 M1, E. of ECL Nansemond, C1ties of

Nansemond and Chesapeaka. Award of contract to low bidder, E. ¥. Wi11ams
Company, Inc., Norfolk, Virginfa,

: Lonstruction Right of W
B4 $3,009, 053, 52 $7.00

10% for engineering and additional work 368,903,35 .70

Work by State Forces 20,250.00

Right of Way 314,500.00

UtiTities 37,000,00

Railracd 3,844.00

Flagging 114,00

Amount :hlrgahh to project 4,433 ,6563.00

$2,302,653.00 to be provided for tn 1974-75 & 1975-76 Primary Construction

Allocations.

Route 50, Project DO50-021-101, C-501, B-603, B-604, B-505

0,541 M1, W. Fawquier C. L. - 0,490 Mi, W. of W. End Shenandcah River Bridge,
Clarka County. ard of contract to 1ow bidder, E. F. Blankenship Company,
Salam, Virginia,

Bid Sometruction  Right of Moy

104 for engineering and additfonal work 307,.678.50 3,201,70
Work by State Forces 9,150.50

Right of Way 213,000.00

Utilities 78,000.00

Amount chargeable to ?m&?nt 3,719 ,.873.00

Acct, Rec. C & P - $17,600.00

$2,316,479.00 to he provided for In 1974-75 & 1975-76 Primary Construction
AYlocatfons.



B-16-73

Route 5B, Project 8058-097-109, C-S02, B-608, B-609, B-610, B-615, B-512

4.242 M1, W. N & W Railway (Virginta City) = 0.559 M1. H. N & ¥ Rallway
(virginia City), Wise County. Award of contract to low bidder, Wiley K.
Jackson Company. Roancke, Virginia,

Bid

102 for engineering and additional work 454 686,99 5.99
Word by State Forces B,257.82
Railroad 21,526.77
Flagging 5,087.73
Arcunt chargeable to projact 5,146 ,495.00

$2,303,469.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 Primary Construction Allocations,
Routs 177, Project 0177-126-102, C=501

0.003 Mi. 5. Ini. Grove Avenue - Korwood St. (Rte. 11}, c1t.¥ of Radford.
Award of contract to Jow bidder, Lanford Brothers Company, Inc., Rosnokae,

Yirginiz.

Bld $622,078.63
10% for engineering and additional work 52,207 .66
Work by State Forces 3,030.00
Rat1road 13,758.00
Flagging 4,438 .00
Amount chargeable to project £95,508.00

Acct. Rec. City of Radford - $183,411.53
$75,797.00 to be provided for fn future Urban Construction Allocations.

Route 610 & 1004, Project 0610-088-146, C-501; 1004-098-161, C-501

Int. 121 - Int. of 610 & 712, Hythe County and Town of Max Msadows. Award
of contract to Tow bfdder, Pendleton Construction Corp., Wytheville, ¥irginia.

Bid $104,533,83
10% for engineering and additional work 10,493,
Amount chargeabTe to project 115,427.00

$53,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequant Yemrs' Budgets.

Route 627, Project 0627-028-130, £-501

1.893 Mi, W. Int. 659 & 706 - Int. 659 & 706, Essex County. Award of contract
to Tow bidder, A. N. Johnston Construction Company, Fredericksburg, Virginfa.

Bid $198,050,96
10% for enginesring and additional work 19,805.09
Utilitias 7,600.00
Ampunt chargeable to act 225,356.00

$36,000.00 to ba provided for fn 1974-75 & Subsequent Yocars' Budgats.



B-16-73

Route 633, Project 0633-014-AG7-002; -148

Bridge & Approaches over Willfs River, Buckingham County. Award of
E?nt:nTt to low bldder, Pearson & Whits Construction, In¢., Appomattox,
rginia,

Bid $140,639.20
10% for engineering and additional work 14,083.92
Work by State Forces ' 500,00
Anount chargeable to project 155,203,00

$155,203.00 to be provided fram Extreordinary Starm Demage Funds -
Buckingham CGounty.

Route 640, Project 0640-071-181, £-B01, B-626

d.039 M{, 5. Int. 661 - 0.069 M1. K. Int. 677, Pittsylvania County. Award

Ei E?n$rlct to0 low bidder, Robertson Construction Compény, Inc., Salam,
rginia.

Construction Right of W

Bid +302. .
108 for engineering and additionaT work 35,282.27 30.00
Work by Stite Forces T94.00

Ut1lities 2,190.00

Amount chargeable to project 390,779.00

$107,000.00 to be provided for fn 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.

Route 643, Project 0643-025-126, C«501, B-607
Bridga and Agprua:has over NcClure River, Dickenson County. Award of

contract to low bidder, Edwin 0'Del? & Cowpany, Pulaski, Virginia.
Bid $188,835,80
10% for engineering and addit{onal work 18,883.58
UtiTities 12.290.00
Flagging 1,650.00
Amount chargeable to project 221 ,659,00

$60,000.00 to be provided for 1n 1874-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.
Route 645, Prolect O546-023-127, C-501
0.16Y Mi. E. Int. 522 - 0.550 Mi. E. Int, 522, Culpepar County. Award of

contract to 1ow bidder, Bishop & Setile Constructicn Lo., In¢, and Bishop &
Settle Construction Co., and B & 5 Equipment Corp,, Alberta, Virginia.

Bid $50,617.00
10% for anginsering and additional werk §,061.70
Amount chargeable to project 66,679.00

$7.000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 & Subsequeant Years' Budgets,



B-16-73

Route 660, Project D5GO-002-145, C-501

Int. 743 - 1.607 M1. W. Int. 743, Albemarle County. Award of contract to
Tow biddar, Haley, Chisholn & Movris, Inc., Charlottesville, Virginia.

Construction Right of #1
Bid FEZNETT .
10% for enginesering and additional work 28,291.81 0.
Work by 5tate Forces 9,.630.95
Uti1itles 11,248.65
Amount chergeable to project 332,150.00

$152,000.00 to be provided for in 1974-75 A Subsequent Years' Budgets.
Route 668, Project DGE8-D62-163, C-501

Int. 655 - Int. 653, Melson County. Award of contract to low biddaer,
E. W. Yeatts, Inc., Altavista, Virginia.

gid $129,481,75
103 for enginsering and additional work 12,946.37
Amount chargeable to project 142 410,00

$34,000.00 to he provided for in 1974-75 & Subssquent Years' Budgets.

Route 674, Projact 0674-012-151, C=501

Int. 679 - 0,016 Mi. H. Int. 6B3, Brunswick County, Award of contract to
Tow bidder, Clary's Construction Company, Lawrenceville, Virginia.

Bid $51,791,15
10% for engineering and additional work 5.179.11
UtiTities 1.600.00
Amount chargeable to project 58,570.00

Route 575, Frnjl_ct 0675-061-178, C-501

Int. 542 - Int, 804, City of Nansemond. Awavd of coniract to Tow bidder,
Art-Ray Corpovation, Suffolk, Virginia.

Biq $63,089.00
10% for engineating and additional work 6,309.90
Utilities 8,278.00
Amount chargeable to project 77,6087.00

$77,687.00 to be provided for 1n 1974-75 & Subsequent Years' Budgets.



8-156-73

Routs 10, Project BR-5-73

Repairs to Bridge over Wards Creek (0010-074-702, M-6Q0), Prince George
County. Award of contract to Tow bidder, D, W, Lyle Corp., McKenney,
Yirginia.

Bid $44.917.50
10% for engineering and additional work 4,191.75
Amaunt chargeable to profect 4% .409.00

To be financed from Richmond District Primary Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Routes B41, 645, 652, 653, 613, 617, 620 & 712, Safety Impravements 2-73

Yarious Locations, Fairfax County. Award of contract to low bidder, Guy H.
Lewis & Son, McLean, ¥irginia,

Construction Right of

Bid K. :
10X for anginesring and additiona] work 55,192,565 "140.00
Work by State Forces 6,930.00

Amount chargeable to project 615,588.00

Route 30, Project Pipe Raplacement 1-73

Pipe Replacement - 50' E, Int. 630, King Wi1liam County. Award of contract
to Tow bidder, Jack L. Massie Contractor, Inc., WiiT{amsburg, Virginia.

Bfd $19,268.80
10% for engineering and additional work 1,826.88
Amount chavrgeable to project 20,086,080

Te be financed from Fredericksburg Primery Maintenance Budget Funds.

Culpeper District, Plant Mix, Schedule 710-73, Contract Itemg 7-R-3 and 7-5-3
ard of contract to Tow bidder, Sam Firley, Inc., Chantilly, Virginia.

Eld $274,314.50

1024 for engineerdng and additional work 27,821,458

Amount chargeable to project 306,036.00
To be financed from Fairfax County Secondary Replacament Funds,

Luray Area Headguarters

9 5tall Truck Shed - On Rite. E75 in Luray on the Resfdency Lot, Page County.
Award of contract to Tow biddar, Whitshaad-Leach Construction Company,
Richmond, ¥irginia.

Bid (Capital Qutlay) $41,300.00
10% for engineering and edditional work 4,130.60
fmount chargeable tp project 45,430.00




9-16-73

Speedwel] Ares Headquarters

Std, Warming House, Std. Gas & (11 Houss and 8 Stall Truck Shed - On
Rte. 651, Approx. 1 M{. W. of Rte. 21, Mythe County. Award of contract
to Tow bidder, Acorn Construction Company, Ltd., Roanoke. Yirginia.

Bid (Capital Dutlay) $74,900,00
10% for angineering and addftional work 7.,490.00
Amount chargeable to project 82,390.00

Warm Springs Area Headguarters

Std, Warming House, 5td. 011 House and 9 5tal] Truck Shed - Warm Springs

Arega Headquarters on Route 220, T Hile M. of Rte. 39, Bath County. Award

311' c?nl'trm:t to Tow bidder, Acorn Comatrucifon Company, Ltd., Roanoke,
roinia,

Bid (Capitai Outlay} $75,300.00
10% for engineering and additional work 7,530.00
Ampunt chargaable to project 82,830,00

Route 239 (Victory Blvd.), Project 5504-124-102, C=501

Int. Elm Ave, - 0,139 M1. S. Int. Afrline Blvd., City of Portsmouth. Award
of contract tc low biddar, Portsmouth Paving Corp., Portsmouth, ¥irginta.

Bid- $1,073,497.78
10% for engineering and additional work 107 .349.77
Work by State Forces 14,304.00
Amount chargeable to project 1,195,152.00

Acct. Rec. City of Portsmouth - $208,658.89
$858,293.00 to he provided for 1n future Urban Copstruction AlTocations.,

MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Mr. Lrowe, seconded by Mr. Kall,

that the Commission confirm letter ballot action rejecting bids received
July 18, 1973, and authorize readvertisement of these projects:

Routes 523, £34 and 657, Project D623-082-A6S-0117; 0634-062-AB6-032; D657-005-

Repairs to 3 Bridges - Rte. 623 & Rte. 634 over Rockfish River & Rte. 657 over
Harris Cresk, Nelson A Amherst Counties. Low bid - 223.7% over estimate.

Route 645, Projsct 0645-070-145, C-501, B-617

Bridge and Approaches Dan River, Patrick Coumty. Low bid = .26.8% over
astimata.




8-16-73

Route 680, Project Q680-062-168, C-50

1.100 M1. 5. Int. 664 - 1.007 M1. §. Int. 664, Nelson County. Low bid -
164 .4% over axtimate,

Routes 40 and 659, Project BR-10-73

Repairs to 4 Bridges over Turnip {reek, Falling River, Birch Creek &
Miry Creek, Halifax, Charlotte and Campbell Counties. Low bid - 92.3%
over estimate.

Route 253, Project BR-14-73

Repalrs to Bridge over Rivanna Rivar, Albemarle County. Low hid - 41.5%
over astimute.

Bristol District, Plant Mix, Contract Item 1-U-3
Low bid = 22.5% over estimate.

Bristol District, Plant Mix, Contract Iiem 1-¥-3
Low bid - 16.1% over estinate.

Elk Cresk Area Headguarters

Std. Warming House, 5td. Gas & 0§1 House 2nd 8 5Stall Truck Shed - on
.Rte. 791 W, of Rte., 21 at the Int. of Rte, 79] and 659, Grayson County.
Low pid - 51.8% over estimate.

MOTION CARRIED

" Moved by Mr. Eaktn, seconded by Mr. Glass,
at

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
TitTa 23 - Mighways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a location and design
pub1ic hearing was held 1n the Stony Point School on Route 20 just north
of thasa projects on May 29, 1973, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of can-
sTdering the proposed drainage structure and approaches for Redbud, Foster
and FTannaghan Creeks on Route 20 north of Route 260 fn Albemarle County,
Stete Projects 0020-002-110, C-501, B-603; 0020-002=-111, C-501, B-C04;
HDJIJ-UUE- {9, C-507, B-602; Fedaral Projects ER-21(7): ER-ZHEi and ER-21(9),
an



8-16-73

WHEREAS , qmpar notice was given In advamnce and a1l those
present were given a full opportunity to express thefr opinions and recom-
mendations For or against the propesed project as prasented, and their
statements baing duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the aconowie, socfal and envirormental effects of
the proposed projact hava been examined and given proper consideration, and
this avidance, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed.

KOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the Tocatfon and major
design faatures of this project be approved 1n accordance with the plan as
proposed and presantsd at the sald location and design public hearing by
the Dapartment's engineers, '

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr. lLandes, seronded by Mr. Roos,
&

WHEREAS. Tn accordance with the statutes of tha Commomnwsalth
'of Virginia and Highway Commission poticies, @ location and design public
haaring was held fn the Amerfcan Leglon Building, 18 South Church Strest,
Barryville, Yirginia, on July 14, 1871, at 2:00 p.m., for the purpose of
considering the proposed Tmprovement of Route E12 from 1.394 wiles north
of the intersection of Route 7 to 0.622 mile north of the Intarsection of
Routs 609 in CTarke County, State Project 0612-021-110, £-501, G-502, and

WHEREAS, groper notice was given In advance and all those
present were glven a full opportunity to express their opinfons and recom-
mandationt for or a?ﬂ nst the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, tha economic, social and enviromental affects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper cons{deration,
and this evidence, 2long with a1l other, has been carefully reviewed,

NOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the laocatfon and major
design features af this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the said tocation and design public hearing by
the Department’s sngineers, smended to change the tangent that ¢rossas
Route G0B from about 500' sast of the prasent intersection of thaze routes
to about 100' east of said intersection.

MOTION CARRIED



8-16-73

b Moved by Mr, Rocs, secorded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, 1r accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highways, Unfted States Code, and PPM 20-8, a location and design
publfc henr1n? was held in the Lakevisw Elementary School, Horne Street,
Portsmouth, ¥irginia, on June 20, 1973, at 7:00 p.m., for the purpose of
cons{dering the proposed Tnterchange with Gresrwood Drive on Route 264 from
1.720 m1les west of the fntersaction of Victory Boulevard to 0.848 mile
west of the intersection of Victory Boulevard fn the City of Portsmouth,
Stata Project 0264-124-103, C-501; Federal Project 1-264-6(27)272, and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and 211 those
present wara given & full opportunity to express thefr opinions and recom-
mendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and thelr
statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, sociz] and envirpmmental affacts of
the proposed projJect have been examined and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, aleng with all cother, has been carefully reviewed.

: NOwW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Tocation and major
dasign features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presentad at the sald Jocation and design public hearing by
the Department's anginesrs, and

: BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this project {ncTuding all
connections end ramp be designated as a Limited Access Highway in accordance
with Articla 4, Ehl?ter 1, Title 33.1 of the 1950 Code of Virginiz, as amended,
and 1n accordance with Highway Commission policy for the Interstata System.

MOTION CARRIED

h Moved by Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Crawe,
at

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Yirginia of 1950, as amanded, request 15 made by the City of Norfolk for a
deletion of "Other Street:" mileage on & street no longer aligihle for
maintenance payments, and

WHEREAS, adjustments for a deletion of street milsage are
Eu::ssary a5 this street 15 to be maintained by ths Norfolk Botanical
ardens.



8-16-73

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the mileage subject to
guarterly payments be deleted in the City of Nerfolk on 2 streat, 1.12 miles,
effective July 1, 1973, for tha ﬁunrttr‘l_r payment due afier September 30,
1973. The street mileage t0 be deleted from payment 13 described as follows:

Airport Road - From Azalea Garden Road to 1.12 miles south - 'IEEE Mi, of
anes

This deletion af 1.12 miles wi11 decreasa the total mileage 1n the Gity of
Norfoilk from 636.96 miles to 635.84 milas of approved streets.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hall, saconded by Mr, Glass,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with tha provisions of Saction 128 of

Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-8, a Tocation and design

ublic hearing was hald in the Southwest \'17‘2!"11 Comunity College Lounge

ocated on this project on Jume 7, 1973, at 4:30 p.m., for the purpose of
considering the proposed dual laning of Route 19 from 2.249 miles west of

the intersection of Route BO (Elway) to 0.573 mile sast of the intersaction
of Route 460 {Claypaol H111) in Russeil and Tazews1l Counties, State Projects
Eﬂwiﬂﬁ-}t‘.l?. C=-501, C-502, C-503; 6019-0%2-108, C-501, Federal Projact
F=021= s and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and all those
prasant ware given a full opportunity to express their opinfons and recom-
merdations for or a?ninst the proposed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, social and envirommental effecty of the
proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration, and this
evidence, along with a1l other, has been carefully reviewad.

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, thet the Tocation and major
design features of this project ba appraved 1n accordance with the plan as
proposed amd prasanted at the said location and design public hearing by
tha Department’s sngfneers, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that the Route 460 interchanga area
1m:'lud1n? all necessary ramps, connactfons, etc., be designatad a Limited
Access Hioghway in accordance with Article 4, Chapter 7, Titla 33.1 of the
1950 Code of ¥irginfa, As amended, and in accordance with Highway Coamission

palicy. -
MOTION CARRIED



8-16-73

that Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Glass,
a

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the stetutes of the Commorwealth
of ¥irginia and Highway Commission policies, 2 location and design public
hearing was held 1n the Smithfleld Town Hall, Smithfield, ¥irginia, on
June 19, 1973, at 7:30 p.m., for the purpose of considering the proposed
dual laning of Route 10 from 1,488 miles maorth of the intersection of
Route 258 at Benns Cherch to 0.342 mile north of the West Cnr?orate Limits
of Nansemond in Isle of Wight County, State Project 0010-046-104, C-501, and

: WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and 81! those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and recom-
wordations for or against the proposed project as presented, amd their
statements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the ecomomic, social and envirormental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given pr cons{daratian, and
this evidence, zlong with 211 other, hag bean carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
design features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan es
proposed and presanted at the said location and design public hearing by
the Department’s enginears,

MOTION CARRIED

at Moved by  Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
a

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, at amemded, request 1s made by the City of Falls Church for
matntenance paynents on additional strests meeting required standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that quarterly payments be
made to the City of Falls Church on additional streets, totaTing 0.41 mila,
and meeting standards required by tha aforementioned section of the Code,
effective April 1, 1973, Tor the quarierly payments due aftaer June 30, 1973,
;hglzladditiuml streats and wileage eligible for payment are described as

01 1aws:

Was®t Annandale Rd. - From S. Washington St. (Rt. 29-211) - 0.23 K. of 4 Lanes
to Gundry Dy,

5. Maple Ave. = From W. Broad 5t. to Gibson 5t. = 0.16 M. of 4 Lanes



8-16-73

These additions, totaling Q.81 mile. Tncrease the total mileage in tha
City of Falls Church from 25.30 miles to 26.71 miles of approved streets
subject tp payment.

MGTION CARRIED

ehat Maved by Mr. Eskin, seconded by Mr. Crowe,

WHEREAS, under authority of Saction 33.1-42 of the Coda of
Yirginia of 1950, as ameanded, request 13 made by the Town of Maricn for
maintenance payments on additional strests mesting requived standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that quarterly qmnen‘l:s he

made to the Town of Marion on addftional streets, totaling 0.41 mile, and

meeting standards requived by the aforamentioned section of the Code,

effective July 1, 1973, for the nﬂmrteﬂy pc¥ments due after September 30,
el1g1

1973, The addftional streats and m1leape ble for paymant are described
as follows:

Midd1e Avenue - From Hi11top Street south to and - 0.03 M, of 2 Lanes
Hi11icp Street - From Middle Avanue west to end - 0.07 M. of 2 Lanes

Terrace Drive = From Park Blvd. to Culbert Driva = 0.31 M1, of 2 Lanes

These additions, totaling 0.41 wila, fncreasa the total milesage in the Town
of Marion from 24.97 miles to 25.38 miles of approved streets subject to

payment .
HOTION CARRIED

Movad by Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, under the suthority of Sections 33.1-3# and 33.1-29
of the 1950 Code of Yirginta, as amended, the State Highway Commissicn may
add such roads, bridges and streets as 1t shall desm proper to the Primery
and Arterial Systems of Highways, and

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section 33.1-27 of the Codae,
the Highway Commission is authorized, in 1ts discretion, to assume the
maintenance and contral of any extansion of the Artarial network of highways
within & municipality of 3, or mare population, whan such extapsion has
been constructed without contribution by the municipality, and such action
1:ddeaned by the Coomissfon to be 1n the best interest of the Commorwealth,
a



8-16-73

WHEREAS, the section of Route 460 from the West Town Limits
of Richlands to relocated Route 460 and relocated Route 460 was establ{ished
as on Artarial Highway and taken cver by the State Highway Commission for
maintenance and cantrol.

NOMW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant with Section
33.1-41 of the Codw of Virginia, as amended, the primary extension mileage
in tha Town of Richlands eligible for maintenance payment be adjusted and
raduced &8s Tollows:

Artarial Routs 460 - From H.C.L. of Richlands to 1ts
Intersection with Route 460 Busimess - 0.79 M1, of £ Lanes

Route &7 - From Limited Access Lina south of
Arterial Route 460 to Limited Access
Line north of Artarial Route 360 = (.06 ¥i. of 2 Lanes

The primary extension mileage 1n the Town of Richlands, due to Arterial
Route ¢onstruction, decreases from 4.01 miles to 3.16 miles eligible for
maintenance payment, affectiva April 1, 1573.

MOTION CARRLED

that Moved by Mr. Eakin, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
a

_ WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33,1-43 of the Code of
Virginla of 1950, as amended, request 15 made by the City of Winchester for
maintenance payments on additfonal streets meeting required standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
made t¢ the City of Winchester on addf{tional streets, totaling 0.3) mile,
and meeting standards required by the aforementioned section of the Code,
effective July 1, 1973, for the 3uartlr1y payments dys after September X,
1973. The additicnal streets and mileage aligible for payment are described

28 Tallows:
Lanny Drive = From 0.03 Mi. M. Scott 5t. to

Caroline St. « 0,08 Mf{. of 2 Lanes
Roberts Street - From Bellview Ave. to Burton

Ave, - 0.08 M. of 2 Lanes
Hastings Streat - From Fafrview Ave. to Smithfield

fva. = 0.07 M. of 2 Lanes

Falrview Avenue - From Kern St. to Hastings St. - 0.08 Mi. of 2 Lanes



8-16-73

These additfons, totaling 0.31 mile, increase the total mileage in the City
of Winchester from 57,48 miles to 57.79 miles of approved streets subject to

payment.
MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Crowa, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Boards of Supervisors of
Bath, Carroll, Faiefax, Floyd, Halifax and Mecklenburg Counties have requested
that certain roads which no 1onger sarve a5 & public necessity be dis¢ontinued
as parts of tha Secondary System of Highways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVEQ, that pursuant to Section
33.1-150 of tha Coda of Virginia of 1950, as awended, the folliowing roads
be discontinued as parts of the Sacondary System of Hichways, effective this
data: '

BATH COUNTY - Section 2 of old Tocation Rie, 614 from
Sta. 18+50 nortiwesteriy 0.11 mi. and
Saction 3A of o1d location Rte., B28
batween Rte. 678 and new Rte. 614
(0.02 1.}, Proj. 0614-008-114, C-501,

B-§02 -- — — —- 0.13 Mile
CARROLL COUNTY - Section 5 of old location Rte. 793 from
Int. Ate. 645 to 0.05 mi. E. Rt, 645 mema==== 0.05 Mile
- Route 915 from 0.25 Mi. E. Rte. 620 to
0,70 Mi, E. R, 620 ~——m—rememmmmmmmemmemaema 0,45 M{le
FAIRFAX COUNTY - Section 1 of old location Rte. 606 fram
Wiehle Ave. to Sta, 82#00, Proj. OE06-
089172, C-501 —-nro—mu-asnuwawmmmamen=====n= 0,23 HiTe

- Section 2 of old Tocation Res. 602 from
Conn. Sta. 27425 to Sta. 131+5(, Proj.

0606-029-172, C-501 - -—— === 0,10 Mile
FLOYD COUNTY = Route 753, from H. Int. Rte. 619 to 0.50
Mi. N. Rta. 619 =——eeemmeveeee e eee e - {150 M1 e

HALIFAX COUNTY - Section 6 of old location Rte. 633 from
Sta. 102410 smtl'm‘nstnﬂ{ f,16 ¥i.,
Pro). 0693-041-137, C=-50] ==mmememmcmceeeaa= (.16 M{1e

MECKLEKBURG COUNTY - Sectfon 3 of old location of Route B0,

between Sta. 14+40 (Conn. Rta. 806) and
Route 47, Budgat Item 5302 —ceeccccocccceaees (.06 Hila

MOTION CARRIED



B-16-73

Moved by Mr, Eakin, secandad by Mr, Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, the Highway Comzission 1s authorized to make ceriain
paynents to cities and towns for street purposes: and

WHEREAS, the Highway Commission has selected certain sireets
within the Corporate Limits of the Town of Blacksburg for such payment; and

WHEREAS, due to annexation by the Town of Blacksburg effective
January 1, 1973, and through 8 mutual agresmant batween the Town and the
Highway Department for the Town to take ovar maintanance of the streets
n::h{n the area anrexed from Montgomery County, effective January 1, 1973;
a

WHEREAS, the Town of Blacksburg has requested thet thesa
streets be {ncluded with those eligible for maintenance paywent;

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-41 of the Code of Yirginfa, as amended, quartarly paymants on 2.72 miTes
of Primary Route Extensions within the area annexed by the Town of Blacksburg
he included in the Town's mileage for maintenance paysents. The additfaonal
mileage eligible for payment 15 described as follows:

Rtl‘ “u
N. Main 5%. From O01d NCL to 4580 Bypass R/M 1,36 M1. of 2 Lanes
Rt. 460
S. Main 5t, From 01d 5CL to 460 Bypass R/W 1.36 Mi. of 3 Lanes

The mileage for the Town of B1a¢ksh::3. due to annexation of the abave
Fr1mnr{ Route Extensions, 15 Increa by 2.72 miles, to a new total of
6.19 miles eligible for maintenance payments effective July 1, 1973, for
the quarterly paymants due after September 30, 1973; and

BE IT FURTHER RESDLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-43 of
the Code of Virginfa, as amended, quarterly paymants be made to tha Town of
Blacksburg on the addition of annexed “other streets,” totaling 20.69 miles
and meating standards required by this section of the Code, effective July 1,
1973, for the quarterlr payments due after September 30, 1973, The
additional mileage of "other strasts” eligible for paywent 1s described and
1isted on attached tabulation sheets number 1-4, dated July 1, 1973.

These street additions, totaling 20.69 miles, wi11 increase the totel mijeage
of "other streets" e)igible for maintenance pzyments in the Town of Blacksburg
from 41.46 miles to 62,15 miles of approved streets.

MOTINN CARRIFD



samiing 3 Aew ylgg 3o "]

211/l Bvngeyoorg Ag w_uuuﬁ_w ruv ‘eAisoybry ¥o ~x83g vy
2Y¥ FAg paulvyuryew Aprwavovd 'erazovye PRAVIYTIPAOY

TR O @ s

it u " A3 FYA ‘3¢ - FFIwPmeumz. WP Weryovgvddy gy
v LSS RS g0t "
u u u SETD B YW gE° Pred YIRy] yuel | BAYND oW T
SELL "3¥
. n ™ e TON PF0 - Yooyqmepry  CpPY HIY) TWel ..,
5% 1o )
0 " n | - TPY yeey) W@l - PLFH W anneqauwuaz ot
pc9 “xd
a . " it YeOYQHRLPVIN - BPTYH ”ﬂw Yyv7 mopTYS ‘&
- L Ig3 Yy
" " u 100 *31°4 - ¥4 FJVPURRLY WD MRYAMOPUIN g
. cI0El "Xd
i " . FO"0 “2Ta="V4 FpTPURYY [V BYYPUDINY 4y
. : : 2¢0E1 "IN .
n e i 620D ‘¥d y2ao0xvam - ‘Y WJppuF] PVl IFVPUIRYY 9
10t ¥
u u u ar-o MmN YW QFTH - TRy 2P0 | W@ weaeYyvem g
_ koEL XA
i " " 20 my “rw ggTg - Py PvI9 ‘¥@ poOMXOY .,
[5f “¥¥
it u e ¢i°0 PIVPUFANY - V() ¥eNDFTAy ‘¥ IYPUYT ¢
. : 1068 "y
u i i $#72 Jom ®IN - "pY Yvoqd TIVYNVY py wﬁuwm 2
£59 "F4
é au ou 4 21 Tom 2§ - IoM PIQ [PETHL VROYXL |
_ _ 922 ")
ugeal ooy yed |RIVAHNS | 35¥A | (ON 0 W), HiMs | HITIs {a3um> 7w 18 Area snpon i}
1oy apqepeax | A0 0 hm_E_ E_mm SITIN | Aovaans| wi 13TULS 0 ARVN
sury je saquny | 3dAL AL NTTHYd HEDNHT | TaYH oL HNOad
p Y0 | F29yY (7= WHI) WTANIONA SAVMHOIH J0 "L&3d AT CAHOTE (77 375 190 NAQL H0 AlID THL AQ QILLIKGNS

Y37 UDY "WM. . _ﬁﬂﬁmmﬁg AOYETIN TYNOLLIAAY TVICL

.H...—.Hu.,w..tu.b .m.___.da._m.#..u.uu.m ALTTVALNNIN

INANANTWY Zi61 “VINIDWEA 40 HA0D AHL A0 £+ FEE NOLLYAS
00s'E 40 SS120T NI SNOILVTINAOd HIIM SNADI ONV SALLID
STAUTTTH TN HAKLN 1. SNOLLIday



0 gL/1/1 Bynmgeyvvrg fig prrauwy pup ‘vhvmybry Vo -ydag ‘wy

& aaNoIs Yy Aiq paueryureu Rppwaverd ‘vyaduyv paoviinepuwy
u i " £0°0 CC¥S RUFY - W FFFEBOUYL ‘XS pROYL -9z

U . 0%kl "TY

" : . u an | F2°0 "¥5 pAogz] - 24ouvod '3 [¥d 2FXYTIUYL
: _ 1261 '2Y 52
—— ——— | =T TroSFe@ou rd= = "FNY-DUTPAVH| FrIOUDTY—F tepey-

. . gL
“ ca } a 8170 To3 "PY YoqDL N ‘PY doyerg “g2

. . . gF? "¥.

" “ . Y] 703 - WIONTN T P ¥oquL FuhoR .33

$29 ‘¥
« _ u p 950 ‘S UYPHCN - Iwe] vuanys| cvg wyddrym 2

. . 1T 1.

u _ u u ] PuI pPed -~ ‘wg byvr) “¥a duYd 03

. : £00¢ ‘¥
“ w | w £€°0 pu3 poeg - ‘¥4 FYoWUY) ‘wg- 6rv¥) ‘4l

: - z0ff "Fi
u AR 80" 0 “¥g Bymy) - duv] vuIAYR| WE TROVND) gy

. 1ot ‘¥
il u i et . FPAN T34 - XS UTDNCN| FIUDT ¢UIATY 4.

. . 29
u a it ¥5°0 YFYOU ‘3'g ~ FAAWD THCL| JUDT. FUINTI gy

. - : . v39_ 7Y
i u u FlLD e *JFtg - YeI9wy twoy PUVT Y¥OT ~5;

— . 90fr X
z ou au *UT PY¥OT - *wg uWvryRvrDddy "¥g UNDPY{ ‘pi

i - &'a LOEE "2

APRFL o Yead m_uqm,._ﬂ.u_-:m umm.wﬂ ..H..ﬂ_.zsn.c.hx uumﬁﬂ“ E_.__.__m_h.: (#fireg qaeo 60 Lma sppus Jib . )
f o] AR ST .
_— hﬁnﬂ_ﬁz AL | 3dAL UELINMOMA  |woona | quvn d oL nouy | 133ULS 40 IWYN

) .w..u ) H.m_.wd_m.. 2RC) YTANIING SAYAHOIH 20 "Ldad A¥ TENDTHD | mwhﬁwhmﬂégﬂﬂﬁ_u AHL A4 TALLLIWENS

—— qEISAN0TH TVTIIN TYNOLLIIOY TY10L
Fogyu Auwwey m..m i¥

T ¥ rByr BwnqgygopggillIvdLIINGN

INANONIEY TL5T "VINIOMIA 40 JA0D JHL 40 EP-T'EE NOWLIZS
DOS'E 40 5SFINE NI SNOLLY IN40d HLI% SNADL ONV SHILLY
STOVATIN LITHES YIHLO OL SNOLLIGKTY



uﬂj#ﬁuﬂfzaﬁcﬁé&ﬁ

§L/111 Fvngyyvoyg Rg pexavuur puw .wmua__.m.w: $o

xdag “pg

™ Nz TINNS Yy Fg pewrviurvw Ayzuavewd ‘vrazvye poviynepyoy
|B - .
" F670 RYIvadoxd TP Fguny
" ! vaydyng moggas &0 yut gy Emawﬂ.ww
i u m IT0 Lx) qqunmm , F Pd vpydyng moraes
- 'a8%¥F ‘¥ £b9 2y
u & " §i'0 FrAM *3tq - MITANYVY [¥O NPYAPUDYY
90§ "33
"« u . s0'0 Fwowaned %0 pud - meynuwvy| v Awqoy
11l ¥y
it “ " ie'e “uy mﬂauz - TPY UDWTYVEIH| Y@ odYAMVE 4
iffl ~¥d
i ™ n 3i*0 ToM °F M @3¢ x| Py vvurvvay
: LIT B 3
“ " » 00 7703 ‘3@ - UYPN 05 Fupd ITRIINPUL
L "X
" " u zL'a "PY FUIY M2N - Py xdvmSt  py uopne]
Ed¥l YA
m u p %m. .ﬂﬁﬂm wwaau "pA xway ody|  py xevems
0 gOrL "I
@ » o iz'0 P uuqqﬂm - 'Pd xDYUYDI[ “PY YUY may
[0kl "¥H
it n n 2l°0 POy Fuay MmN rpy FFITTI Py xeYvyoy
- - : . ——JLAOpL X
" | o« 818 WPy 20 e Saﬁnﬁ%wu moquIvY
T 1t -
Z L oH 0P JHEROF T30 - 2 K70 ngmm
| D7 et "xy
ayyeL moy yoad |JOVANIS | d5YA | (e o) HLaiM | HIdm (FPExo Woe3 I8 Lous mOPLA 1))
wyqepuaa |, 0 40 o tnow? | SIWA | movauns) . .
sap] josquiny | AL | HdAL ERL HIONET| quvH oL wouy | TIEHLS 20 3RVN

gg&ﬂuﬁ:!

INAWANANY ZL61 “VINIDHLA 40 2A0D FHE 40 £+ ['€E NOLLDFS
005°E 40 §SAOXE NI SNOLLVING(d HLIA SNMOL ANV STILLD
STOVHETIN LIZ24L5 L0 O SNOLLHIOY

F §0 ¢ ¥oayg (CTS7-P 40 RHANIONE SAVMHOMH 40 LI A9 ADIAHD (775375 950 NMOL 30 ALD GHL AT GHLLINGNS
VarTH T997 gF[h QLLSEINDIE SOVTTIN TVNOILIGAY TYLCL

*6E
g1
"LE
"9g
&T:
g1
1]
‘ZE
1§
‘0
‘62

...-_N

.hw



oy mhni_.nm_—— Jo-1dug

cs/1/1 Bwngeguvzg fig pexauuy pun ‘evAwvmybry Jo "zdag oy
?Yr fq puyvrurva Aryruevevd ‘vranwyy 208y neprvy

007 _ﬁw aaNors

e
-
L. TViCL,
a " u (L0 TG MBU OY D9p ) PR X773
" u i 800 .,._wm oed aF J%F ¥4 [PY ‘YR yenvg
i
" a . | g0%0 TON M24 - p9p "y moyjoy qumg Ivoy
. ey
" it - §1°0 "T°0°3 MmN - 733 pFo| teny Burpwoy
i g8f A
" " a 90°0 S LY T Py deyera
. 0y espdfig p9y 23moy g9 2
. JUTI ERR I 4 R 133(?+23 serazon
i8¢ 3%
z ou ou {£79 128 = pY 3NP) LIYTIIN| BUV] YOFRyS
! ) ol o,
ey, oy yed USVadanG [ 3sva G E T VI H1OMm {a¥itiga Yo pa Area B ) o
- sy | 4O 40 .—...m_uh Eﬂﬁ%ﬁ EX1IN 1 TIVIHNS 1OTH1s
sauw] o Bquny | HdAL JdAL NI VS HIONST| aEvH oL WOHg 40 ARVYN

p Jo # ¥Yaoys ET-=7 950 YAANIONT SAYMHOH 40 "LIHA A8 QTIDEHD

TogIW PUDT 05 1¥ JIL5IN0TE TOVE TN TYNOILIGAY ‘T¥V.I0L
KL

INAWINAWY TL6T 'YINIDHIA 40 IT0D THL 40 EFTE€E NOILIES
00S'E 0 SFEIXA NI SNOLLY1MCd HITA SNAGL ONY S31LD
SHOVIOA LHEYLS EHALO GL SNOLLIGdY

T7¥27§ 0 NMOL 90 ALD 9HL A QLLLIWENS

i 4
14

‘cF
‘2P
“ir
1“1



8-16-73

ohe Moved by  Mr. Landes, seconded hy Mr. Roos,
t

WHEREAS, with respect to completed congtruction on
U. 5. Routa 460 bypaszing the City of Suffolk, 1t 13 deemed necessary to
add to the Primnr-,? Systam the section of the new Tocation and to retain
the present Tocatfon of U. S. Route 460 through the City of Suffolk and
between points of intersection with the new location for designation as
V. 5. Business Route 360; and

WHEREAS, the L. §. Route Numbering Committee of AASHO
has haretoforg given approval for numbering the wew location as U, S.
Route 460; also for presemt U, 5. Routa 460 to carry A Business Routs
designation;

MO, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that under author{ty of
Section 33,1-34 of the 1950 Code of \'h?inh, 2z arended, the new
construction of U. 5. Route 460, beginning at the intersection of prasent
U. 5. Route 460 north of Suffolk and extending easterly 5.40 miles to its
intersaction with present U. S. Route 450 east of Magnolia, b ed to
the Primary System of Highwoys and designated 25 U. 5. Route ;5 and

BE 1T FURTHER RESOLVED, that existing U. 5. Route 480
batwean points of intersection with the new location, be des{gnated s
U. 5. Route 460-Businass, Tength 6.20 miles.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Nr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. &lass,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-223 of the Code of ¥irginie sats
forth that the General Assemhly of ¥irginis has found and daclared that
1t i1s " . . . in the pubTic interest that access roads to publfc recrea-
tional aress and historical sftes be provided by usfng hi furds . . .";
provides $1,500,000 from highway funds for such purpose; and further provides
that "Tha State Highway Commission and the Commission of Outdoor Recreation
are heraby authorized to make reguTations to carry cut the provisions of
this section.": and

WHEREAS, the Commiszion of Outdoor Recreaifon and the Stste
Highway Commission have sdopted a joint policy to govers the usa of
ﬁcr{uynna;‘damns funds pursuant to Sectfon 33.1-221 of the Code of
rginia; a



8-16-73

WHEREAS, tha Board of Supervisors of Sedford County has by
resolution reguestad the use of recrsational accass funds to provide access
to the Sm{th Mountain Lake Stats Park, located in Bedford County and
actimatad to cost $175,000; and

WHEREAS, this request has been considered h?lv tha Commission
of Dutdoor Racreation and has been found to comply fully with the provisions
of Section 33.1-223; amd

WHEREAS, the Commission of Outdoor Recreation has recommended
the construction of the aTorementioned access.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYVED, that $175,000 from the
recreatfonal access fund far 1973-74 be allocated to provide access to the
Smith Mountain Lake State Park in Bedford County. Project 0888-009-162, C-501.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-223 of the Code of ¥irginia sets forth
that tha General Aszembly of Virginia has found and declared that it 1s
" . . . 1n the public Tnterest that access roads to public recreatfonal
areas and historical sites be provided by wsing highway funds . . .“;
provides $1,500.000 from highway funds for such purpoze; and further
provides that "The State Highway Conmission and the Commission of Outdoor
Recreation are hergby authorized to make regulations to carry out the
provisions of this section.": and

WHEREAS, the Commission of Dutdoor Recreation and the State
Highway Commission have adopted a Joint policy to govern the use of recrea-
tional access funds pursuant to Section 33.1-223 of tha Code of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of James City County has by
resolution requested the use of recreational access funds to provide access
to the York River State Park, estimated to cost $770,000; and

WHEREAS , this raquest has baen considered by the Commissian
of Outdoor Recrastion and has been found to comply fully with the provisfons
of Sactien 33.1-223; and

MHEREAS, the Commissfon of Outdoor Recreation has recommended
the construction of the aforamentioned access.



8-16=-73

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $300,000 from the
recreational access fund for 1973-74 be allocated to assist in providing
access to the York River State Park Tn Jomss Ci t,zﬂl:wnty. Project 0596-047-
118, C-507, contingent upon all costs over and abova the recreational access
allocation being provided from other sources, and the right of way being
provided and the utilities being adjusted at no cost to the recreational
access fund.

MNOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by M-, Glass,
that

WHEREAS, Saction 33.1-221 of the {ode of Virginia provides
a fund for fiscal 1973-74 of $2,500,000 to * , . . be expended by the
Commission for construct{ng, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within counties, cities and towns to industrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing ar other astablishments will ba built
under firm contract or ara already constructed."; and

' WHEREAS, the Board of Suparvisors of Framklin County has
by resolution requested the use of industrial access funds to vide
access to the new Tacility to be constructed by Cooper Lumber ny s
Incorporated, to ba located off Route $19 west of Rocky Mount 1n Franklin
County, estimated to cost $35,000; and

WHEREAS, it appsars that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provizions of the
Highway Comission's palicy on the use of induztrial access fumds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $35,000 from the
Tndustrial access fund for 1973-74 be allocated to provide access to the
new faci1ity of Cooper Lumber Compary, Incorporated, to be located off
Route 919 west of Rocky Mount in Franklin County, Project 0994-033-141,
c-501, cnnt‘lnqent upon the industry's entering into a firm contract for
the construction of 1ts facility, and the necessary riﬁht of way and
adjustment of utilities being provided at no cost ta tha Commomwealth,

MOTION CARRIED



8-16~73
Mowed Ly Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Glass,

WHEREAS, the Comnonwealth was deededt certain atrwets in the
Holiywood Subdivision in the City of Nansemond by Judith B. Godwln by

:
g_
|
?

is spproved ardl the Stete Hlghwey Commrlssioner 1s herehy Authordized
to execute in the name of the Commormwalth a gqultelaim deed ootrveying
same, subject to such restrictions as may be deemed requisite.

Motlon Garrled.

Movad by Mr. Rops, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WEREAS, In comection with Route 34, Stace Hghway Project
004l=134=101, FW-201, the Coomrvwealth soqared cartain lands fron Speed
Links Golf' Cooporatlon by deed dated November 5, 1964, a8 recarded in
Deed Book 681, Page 503, and from Bedre ot Law of James I. Eesler by
Ceruificate No, N-VBH-1U0 s meaorded in Deed Bock B30, Page €37, case far
saich has besn coppletsd. These insiruments are of record in the Office
nfﬂ:mmkafﬂtmtﬂmmﬂﬂuﬂityufmmw



B-16-T3

WHEREAS, the lsnds cootaining 32,054 acres, more or less, were
acquired for Borrow Pit 2-B; and

WHEREAS, the Clty of Virginla Beach wishes to scquire the sald
lenda; and

WHEFEAS, the State Highway Cunmlesiogner has certified in writing
that the 32.65Y4 scres, more or lesa, land lylng on tbe south elde of and
adjacant to the Bouth proposed right of way line fran a point 163 feet
apcalte nwmvey Station 27406 (canter]line Route U4} teo a podnt 100 feet
oppoBlte survay Station 230463 (centerline Route i), thence lying on toe
south slde of and adjecent to the south prcposad right of way and lindted
access line from a point 100 faet opposita the last named survey Statlon to
a point 100 feet opposite surway Station 245475 {centerline Route 1) doen
not conatitute a sectlon of the public road and Is deemed by him
neoessary for the weses of the State Highsmy System,

%

Conmdagioger 12 hereby authorised to executed in the rume of the Commormealth
a deed conveylng same, without warranty, for a conaideration satisfactory

to the State Right of Way Enginter and subject to such reatrictions as may
be deamad requisite.

Motion carried.

Mowed Ly Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Glass,

%’
]
§
%

WHEREAS, = portiom
direction in cornection with State Highway eot U120=16-21-25 and the
nldtg:atimnrmtemmmsimam d in the secondary
ByS s and

PHEFEAS, the owrer of the lands lyirg adjacent $o the north
right of way line of Route 898, In arder to stredghten his property
line, has ggreed to exchenge the larkd 1ying within a line 40 feet opposita,
parallel, and/or conoetitric with the ¢enterline for the land 1ying
outside the sald lire and has, alse, agreed to comvey the land needed
for Rogte 73R aleng with the camection thareto; and



8-16-73

WEEREAS, the plane are belng revised to show a new north proposed
gg:turmxlimbmappmﬂmm purvey Station 381482 {centerline Route
) and approximate survey Station 386462 (certerdine Route B98); and

WEREAS, the State Higamy Coomlssicnet has certiffed in writing

that the lend lylng north of the revised narth proposed t of way line
fram & 16 fect nﬁganite spproximte auvey Station JH)+82{canterline
Route §98) to s point 40 feet opposite spproximate survey Station 385+31

{centerline Route 808} does not conmtitute a seotion of the public rvad
and is deemed by Lim no lotger necessary for the wes of the State Hlgway

Moved by Mr. Rocs, seoonded by Mr. Glass,

E

WHEREAS, in cameotion with Route 609, State Highemy Project 0699-
009=-150, =501, The Comosealth acquired certain lends fram Jemes L.
Hartberger, et al by Gonibus Deed dated Dececber 17, 1959 es recarded in
Desd Book 365, Page 603 in the Offlce of the Clark of the Cdreult Comrt of
Bedford County; and

WHEREAS, & portion of Route £99 was reloceted In a southwest
directicn from a paint oppodite approximate survey Statlon 336+50 {canterlipe
Route 539) to & point oppoeite swwey Station 39500 (centerline Foute 599)
and the new logation serves the asme citizens as the ¢ld locaticn and the
now losation ias been approved by the State Highway Compraglenet; and



8=16-73

of Houte and the northsast crdgiral propassd Mght of way line of Houke
from a padnt 25 feet opposite survey Station 33770 {centarline Foute
25 leet opposite survey Station {oerterline Rogte

does ot ocnatitute a section of the public ropd and 1 deasmad by him
necessary for the wee of the State Higimey Syetem,

NOW, THEHEFORE, the conveyance of the said land, so certified, in
acoordance with the provisions of Sectlon 33.1-154 of the 1950 Code of Virginia,
a8 moerced, is bereby spproved and the State Highway Comidssionar is
suthorized o exscute in the name of the Comoyvealth deeds without warTsnty
o the adfodning landowners of recard in exchange for deeds from them forr the
revised entrepce, subject to Buch restrictions ar mey be deansd requisite.

boticn carried,

Moved by  Mr. Roos, seoonded by Mr. Glass,
that

WIREAS, the Coomcrwealth certaln londe from . Stoota
mxl Mae Stoota by Geed dated Novenber » 1937 an recordad in Dead Bock 94,
Page 8B; from W. C. Elliott and Margaret J. Elliott by desd dated Novesber
4, 1937 a3 recorded In Deed Eook 94, Page 85; from Mae Stocts and D. Stoots
by deed dated Octobsr 10, 1939, as recorded In Deed Book 98, Page 357 from
May J. Budy by deed dated Decenber 10, 1345 as recarded In Deed Book 111,



Page 235; fran kve Harpison, et Al by desd dated July 28, 1954,
Daedﬁalgki.;gﬁmﬂli from N. F. Castle
|

more o i
. Thefe desis are of recard in the Office of the Clerk of the
fr i |

WHEREAS, the new Lebanon Resldency
the of flee bulldings will som be re&ly for cocoupanoy:

&d
WIEREAS, tha Town of Labanan, by resojution adop
day of July, 1973, has mde the Comnorwealth an offer for
irgmovements, and

8

less, land, with improvesents thereon, doss not conetitute a sectlan of the
public road and in deawed by hin o longer necessary far the uses of the
State Higimmy System.

HOW, THEREFORE, in aocordence with the provizicns of § 33.1-149 of
the 1950 Code of Wirglrda, as smended, thwe sale of the sal

loproverents therean, a8 oertified, 18 hepreby spproved,
Cormissioner 1a heroby authorisged to exscute in the name

a deal to onvey eame, without wexranty, to the Town of Lebanon at a ptlee
satiafactory to the State Right of Way Englrecr.

Hotion carrdied.

g
g8
:
:

Noved by Mr. Roos, peoctided by  Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, in samecticn with Route 14, State Highway Project 7019-
092-101, FW=~201, the Commorwealth moqulred certain lands, a portion of which
lige cutaide the narml ght of way, from John P, Hegy and Virtle L. Hagy
by dewl dated Janwsry 13, 1970 @@ recorded In Deed Bock 353, Page 475 in
the Dffiee of the Clerk of the Clroult Court of Tapewell Cowtty, Virginia,
aryl;

WIEFEAS, the State Higmmy Ocumissioner hes certifled In writlng
that the paroel of land, 8c aoqulred, lyling south of and adjacent to the
south mroposed risnt of way line of Servies Road o, 1 at the lntersection
of* Servica Boad No. 1 and the conmsction to Route 678 from a polnt



B=16-73

srvrosluately 40 feet cpposite spproaximate murvey Station 16H05 (centerline
Servioa Road No. 1) to a point spproximately 63 feet te approximate
Survey Staticm 14425 (centerline oomection to Roube ) I1& not needed
for the wmes of tha State Hghwmy Systes and the sale of same 13 deamad
by him to be in the public interest.

NOW, THEREFGRE, in accoirdance with the proviaiome of Section 33.1-
93 of Whe 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, 1t 15 the judemernt of this
Cormiasion that the conveyance of the lend, 80 certified, im in the public
Intarest and the State Higmy Commlseioner 18 hereby suthorized to execute
a deed in the reme of the Comxxmwealth same, without werranty,
for a eansideretion satisfactory to the State Right of Way Englneer and
siject to auch restristicns s may be deemnd requisite.

Motion carriad,

HMoved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Glass,

WHEREAS, 1n conectlon with Route 13, Project 0013-061-103, BW-201,
the Comcymeslth acquired certain lands which lie outside the normail right
of way fram John B. Robertson and Rechei Robartson by deed dated Fetrumy U,
1872 a8 recorded In Deed Book 347, Page 126 In the OfTlce of the Clerk of
the Ciradt Court of Raosawrd Courtty, now the Cliy of Nansemond: and

WHEREAS, the State Hghamy Conuisalones has certifisd in weitdng
that the pareel, ao mequired, lylng rortbwest of and adjacert to the
nortlaest propoged right of way of Route 13 from a point aprroximately 40
feet oppoaite gpproxivate surwvey Statlon 22415 (proposed centerline 8.0.1.
Route 13} tu a point approximmtely 35 feat opposite spproxloate survey
Station 25+15 (preposed centerline 5,B.L. Feute 13) 18 not naedad for ths
uses of the State Hghway System and tha sale of same is deemed by him to
be in the publie interest.

|

y in acexndemee with the provisions of Section 33.



HMoved by M. Raos, seconded by Mr. Glass,

N, THEREANE, it accardance with the provisions of Section 2.1-6

E‘
|
E
5

conaying such espement to Hillerest Wakter Oaxpany, Inc. 1n such farm
and subject to such restrictions and conditions a3 he mAY deem propel.

Motlon carried.

On motion of Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Glass, the 1973-74 Fipal
Anmial Operating amd Maintenance Budget for State of Y{rginfa Tol1 Revanua
Bonds {Series 1954) was approved.

Mr. Blass asked that a resoluticn be preparad on the death of
former Gommission member W. Rapsdell Chilton, for action by the Commission
at 1ts next meeting,

The Chafrman stated the November mesating would be hald on
the 2%th, because of a conflict on tha regular meetingf ate with tha annual
meating of the American Association of State Highway OFficfals.



B=16-73

Moved by Mr. Roos, secomnded by Mr. Landes, that

WHEREAS, Sectior 33,1-221 of the Code of ¥irginia pravides
a fund for fiscal 1973-74 of $2,500,000 to " . . . he expended by the
Commission for constructing, reconstructing, mafntaining or improving
#ccess roads within counties, cities and towns to imdustrial sites on
which wanufacturing, processing or other establisiments will be built
under firm contract or are already constructed."; amd

WHEREAS, the Coumcil of the City of Portsmouth has by
resolution requested the use of fndustrinl access funds t¢ assist in
praviding access to the new facilities bwing comstructed by the Waryland
Undercoating Eunplrx, Incorporated, the R, &. Hobelmann & Company,
Incorporated, and tha Blanchard Lumber Company, in tha Portsmouth Marine
Terminals located in the City of Portsmouth, estimated to cost $150,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls wTthin the intent
of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisicns of the Highway
Commission's policy on the use of industrial access funds,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $150,000 from the
industrial access fund for 1873-74 ba aTlocated to assist in providing
access to the facitities of the Maryland Undercoating Company, Incorporaied,
the R. G. HobeTmann & Campany, Incorporated, and the Blanchard Lumber Company,
located fn the Portsmouth Marine Terminals in the City of Portsmouth,
Project 9959-124-102, C-501, contingent upon (1} a1l costs over and above
providing a 24' pavement befng borne by others, (2} all costs above the
industrial accass allocation being borhe by others, and (3} the necessary
E'Ight of \]-ig and adjustment of utilities befng providad at no cost to the
ommomiealth.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Eakin, saconded by Mr. Roos, that

. WHEREAS, the Board of Supervi{sors of Culpeper County at 1ts
meeting on April 3, 1973, adopted a resaTution recuesting the Deparitment of
Hig § to relocate Route 229 from a point Just north of Culpdper and
extending southeasterly via the Culpeper High School to connact with
Routes 15-29, thus adding approximately 1.5 miles to the Primary System of

Highways, and

~ WHEREAS, this uest has been studied carefuily by the
Department and the proposed addi{tion has been considered for inclusion in
the Primary System, and the charectaristics of the route have been compared
with the nine-point criteria astablished by tha Highway Commission to
determine the eligibil{ty for addition to the Primary System, and



8-15-73

WHEREAS, the character{stics mest only three of the nine

¢riteris, and the engineering staff af the Dgparimant does not recommend
construction of the new location of Routa 229 and 1ts addition to the
Primary Systam.

NOMW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the request by the

Culpeper County Board of Supervisors for the addition to the Primary
System be dented.

adopted the following notice of rules and regulat

WITION CARRIED

On motion of Mr. Crowe, seconded h{ Hr.t:atln. t:;dc{nmuﬂun
ons e pos n

parking lats to govern them and their smvirons:

1.

4,

3.

1.

a.

While 1n this area, @11 persons shall be subject to such vegulations
ps the Commissioner may designate by posted signs or public notfce
posted within the area, i

Ho vehicTe shal) be parked 1n such a manner as te occupy more than
gne marked parking space.

No person shall paste, attach or place on any vehicle parked {n this
Tot any bi11, advertizement or inscription whatsoever,

No bottlas, broken glaas, ashes, mﬂ:a paper or other rubbish shall
I;_l 1::1'1: within this area except in such receptacles as may bhe provided
or the same.

No person shall pick any Flowers, foliage, or fruit, or cut, break,
dig up or in any way mutilate or injure any tree, shrub, plant, grass,
turf, fence, structure or anything within this area, or cut, carve,
paint, mark, paste or 1n any way attach on any tres, stone, fence,
wall, bullding or other objact therein any bi11, advertisement or
inscription whatscaver.

No person shall disturb or injure any bird, birds' nests, or eggs, or
any squivrel or other animal within this area.

No threatening, abusive, bodsterous, insulting or indecent language or
gasture shall be used within this area; furthermore, no oratfon or
other public demonstration shall be made except by parmit from the
Commissicner.

No person shall offer any article or thing for sale within this area,



8-16-73

9. No person shall 1ight. kindle or use any fire within this area,

0. Ko person shall discharge or sat of f within this area any firearms
or fireworks, except by permit from the Commissionar.

Moved by Mr. Roos, secanded by Mr. Landes, that

WHEREAS, the Highway Commission at 1ts mesting on March 23,
1954, declared 1t to be against the policy of the Comission for any
smployea of the Department of Highways to submit a bid. or purchase,
any surplus supplies or equipment sold by the Comptroller, amd

HHEREAS, 1t has ncw bean determined that this gnl!ny imposes
a restriction on employees of the Department of Highways not imposed on
employees of other state agencies, and

WHEREAS, surplus eau1pmnt is now sold by the Department of
Purchases and Supply by sealed bid or publfc auction which affords equal
opportunity to all prospective purchasers,

ROW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the policy of the
Commissfon be revised to permit employees of the Department of Highways
to submit sealed bids or participate in public auctfons of surplus supplies
or equipment,

MUTION CARRIED

The chairmen reported thet the President had signed a 1973
Faderal-afd Highway Act on August 13, bringing to an end a long drought 1n
Federni~aid highway funds which began in the fall of 1972, when the Congress
Talled to pass a 1972 Highwey Act. Usually, ha sald, the Federal-afd
Highway Act covers a two-year period, so this act has been made retroactive,
covering a three-year perfod.

He said this was a most complex and difffcult act to
interprat and administer; that {ts provisions are not clear and will take
much interpretation and much examination of legislative intent. He sald
that on Awgust 15 he had spent the day 1n Washington, with several other
highway administrators, with the Federal Highway Administration staff gofing
ovar the provisfons of the act. He sald the Federal paople want state help
in making interpretations and writing directives and establishing policy.
He will haad a comnittee to do this,



8-16-73

Mr., Fugate saild ¥irginfa has not had any Interstate funds
since last year. WVirginia was about the only state that had spent al}
of tha Interstate monay. 50 when the act was not passed Tast year, our
Interstate program went dry frmediately. The Interstate program has been
reinstated but IPEN riations to the program have been reduced from
$4 b1111on to $2.6 bT111on {the Administration had not allowed the
$4 bi11ion to be spent). Appropriations to the statas are made on the
basis of the rawaining cost in each state compared with the national cost,
ard 3ince the lagt estimata, Virginfa has had increases {n cost due to
the addition of the Richmond~Petarsburg Turnptke location, approval of
the Hampton Roads Bridge-Tunne] Craney Island crossing, and some others.
The state's percentage has gone way up and we will get a little more money,
but we have enough projects ready to spend twice as much as we will get.

Mr, Fugate said iwo new programs have been added which some
citizens are viewing with too much optimism. ' One 15 the Urban High Density
Program. This permiis each state to select one route not wore than tan
mniles in Tength, which has to be a route that carries very haavy traffic
and connects Interstate routes. This route could then be developed to
Interstate standards apd can be financed 90-10 Fedaral funds out of the
appropriation made for the route. He sald the T{dawater area has long
viewsd this as parhaps 2 solution to a new tunmel across the E11zabeth
River hetween Norfolk and Portsmouth amd has considered that perhaps the
present tunnel betiween Portsmouth and Norfolk and the Berkely Bridge could
be added and called an urban high density route and recelve financing.

But, he sald, only $50 willion per year for the whole mnatfon has been
allocated for the next three years, and if every state selects a route,
this 1s only $1 mi11ion per state, which of course 15 anly a drop in the
bucket compared with the cost of a new tunnal across the Elizabeth River
or of any ten mile route of this kind that might be selected, He said the
State will take full advantage of this but must not view this program with
toc much optinism at this time, although guidelines for carrying out the
pragram have noct yet been estahliched.

' Another new system of a great deal of interest 1s a section
callad Priority Primery Routes, which parmits sach state to select certain
of its primary routes and gfve tham priority and cbtain for their
development the Federal-aid fumnds allocated under this section. This, he
said, started out as being a 10,000 wile system and while the mileage
1iwitation was removed from the final legislation, the lagislative {ntent
1s st111 present and the Federal Highway Administration will probably 1imit
this systam to about 10,000 miles, which would give Virginia about 350 wilas
which could be desigmated as Priority Primary Routes. %100 million for the
next fiscal yaar will ba allocated by some sort of formula not yet
established, and Virginia should probably get a iotal of about $3 millfon
during the next three years. Thls, he sald, would noi be a quick selutien
t0 our problems.



B-16-73

Angther 1tam 1n the b111 that has been given much national
publicity 1s the use of the portion of the funds allocated to urban zreas.
The biT1 allocates $780 miilion the first year and $800 million for the
next two years to the Urban H‘I?I'rm Program. Our urban highway pr%rnm
1s confined within the boundariss of cities and towns over 3500. is
prograw is for urbanfzed areas and may include some other arsas designated
a3 urban by the Buresu of the Camsus. Guidelines for selsction of the
areas of the state aligible for this money have not been developed. This
provision would bring Tocal officials into more prowinence in making
recomeendations as ta what projects should be financed under this program.

For Virginia, this would be about %14 million each vesr,
distributed to all of the urban areas in the state. The sacond year of
the program, $200 mf11ion could be used for purchase of buses. This would '
be about one-fourth of the total, or sbout $3 mi111on, but the portfon of
the $3 mi111on going to urben aress of over 200,000 would be the amount
t'lig'll:le for bus purchase, or about $1.5 mi111on. The next year the entire
$800 mi1Tion could be used either for bus purchase or rafl transit, provided
the nfficials of the urban area wanted to forego highway projects in order
to release this money for transit purposss,

He said thars are a great many 1tems in the bi11 which are
not clear and for which guidalines are sti11 to be davalopsd,

The meeting was adjourned 2t T1:45 a.m,
Approved:

Moz e 11 HigaSl

ThaTrman?




